
The Committee - Strategic Discussion Forum 
Meeting Agenda, Tuesday, 17 May 2022 at 5.30 pm 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

THE COMMITTEE - 
STRATEGIC DISCUSSION 

FORUM 

AGENDA & PAPERS 
for the meeting 

 

Tuesday, 17 May 2022 

at 5.30 pm 

 

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 

 

 
 
 
© 2022 City of Adelaide. All Rights Reserved. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



The Committee - Strategic Discussion Forum 
Meeting Agenda, Tuesday, 17 May 2022 at 5.30 pm 

 

 
 

Members – The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Sandy Verschoor 

Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Abrahimzadeh (Chair) 

Councillors Couros, Donovan, Hou, Hyde, Khera, Knoll, Mackie, Martin, Moran and Snape 

 
 

 

1.    Acknowledgement of Country 

At the opening of The Committee meeting, the Chair will state: 

‘Council acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the Kaurna 
people of the Adelaide Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present.  We 
recognize and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs and relationship with the land. 
We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people living 
today. 

And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First 
Nations who are present today.’ 

 

 

2.    Apologies and Leave of Absence 

Nil 

 

 

3.    Confirmation of Minutes 

That the Minutes of the meeting of The Committee held on 3 May 2022, be taken as 
read and be confirmed as an accurate record of proceedings. 

 

 

4.   Discussion Forum Items 
 

 

Presentations 
 

Strategic Alignment – Enabling Priorities 
 

 4.1   Adelaide Botanic High School Expansion 
 

3 - 22 

Strategic Alignment – Thriving Communities 
 

 4.2   City Operations 
 

23 - 38 

Workshops 
 

Strategic Alignment – Strong Economies 
 

 4.3   Main Streets Revitalisation - Concept Designs for Hindley Street, Hutt Street 
and Melbourne Street 
 

39 - 67 

Strategic Alignment – Environmental Leadership 
 

 4.4   Adelaide Park Lands Management Strategy (APLMS) Review 
 

68 - 89 

5.   Closure 
 

 

Page 2



Ilia Houridis
Director City Shaping

Adelaide Botanic High School Expansion
External Presentation

P
age 3

A
genda Item

 4.1



Joining the meeting:

• Mr Blair Boyer MP

Minister for Education, Training and Skills, 

• Mr Ben Temperly

Chief Operating Officer, Department for Education

• Mr Bill Glasgow

Head of Infrastructure, Department for Education

• Mrs Helen Doyle 

Director, Capital Programs and Asset Services, Department for Education

• Mr Niko Tsoukalas

Primary Lead Consultant, Aurecon
slide 2 Adelaide Botanic High School Expansion | 17 May 2022

Adelaide Botanic High School Expansion
Introduction

P
age 4



Department for Education Presentation

• Growth and demand for public school enrolments

• Proposal for Adelaide Botanic High School expansion

• Proposed construction program

• Land tenure

• Precinct integration

• Proposed Memorandum of Understanding

slide 3 Adelaide Botanic High School Expansion | 17 May 2022

Adelaide Botanic High School Expansion
Introduction

P
age 5



Allotment 22 Frome Road
• Certificate of Title 5696/850 in Deposited 

Plan 51367
• Held for Park Lands purposes
• Subject to Right of Way (access road to 

Lot 14)
• 1.818 hectares in area
• Owned by City of Adelaide (fee simple)
• Reclaimed as public green space from an 

old car park in the late 1990s
• Provides a connection between the 

University of Adelaide and the Botanic 
Gardens

• Is used as an event space
• Contains a culturally significant site.

slide 4 Adelaide Botanic High School Expansion | 17 May 2022

Adelaide Botanic High School Expansion
Subject Site

P
age 6



slide 5 Adelaide Botanic High School Expansion | 17 May 2022

Adelaide Botanic High School Expansion
Planning and Design Code

City Riverbank Zone

Exemplary design quality and architecture that is contemporary and 
innovative and respectful of the heritage buildings, Adelaide Park Lands 
setti
[...]
whilst being 
cognisant of the importance of the unique parklands 
that the city resides within with No net loss to 
publicly accessible open space within the parklands.

• Prepared to demonstrate our commitment through 
the execution of a formal agreement.

P
age 19



13Questions

P
age 20



Integration within the precinct
• Park Lands 
• Lot 14
• Frome Road bikeway
• Transport and movement
• Connections
• Pedestrian plaza

No net loss of Park Lands
• Return of alienated land to Park Lands
• Enhancement of Park Lands within the precinct

Environment and cultural significance 
• Engagement with Kaurna Yerta Aboriginal Corporation
• Flooding

slide 7 Adelaide Botanic High School Expansion | 17 May 2022

Adelaide Botanic High School Expansion
Precinct Considerations

P
age 21



Adelaide Botanic High School Expansion | 17 May 2022slide 8

Adelaide Botanic High School Expansion
Steps in the Process

1. Presentation to Kadaltilla held 28 April 2022 - COMPLETE

2. Presentation to Committee 17 May 2022 – WE ARE HERE

3. Formal proposal from the Department for Education to the City of Adelaide

4. Administrative report to Pre-Council Discussion Forum 7 June 2022

5. Administrative report to Council 14 June 2022

Thank You

P
age 22



City Operations
Our vision, Our purpose,  Our service

Presented by
Ross Whitfield - Manager, Park Lands and Infrastructure Maintenance
Matt Jorgensen - Team Leader Horticulture
Michel Diratani - Team Leader Waste and Cleansing
Matt Sexton – Work Group Leader Cityscapes

P
age 23

A
genda Item

 4.2



Adelaide – The most liveable City in the World

City Operations

§ Who are we?

§ What do we do?

§ What is our impact?

slide 2 City Operations | 17 May 2022

City Operations
Key Messages

P
age 24



slide 3 City Operations | 17 May 2022

City Operations
Who we are

• City Operations (previously called Public Realm).
• 223 FTE and 10 Trainees.
• Annual Budget ~ $30m.
• 5 Primary Functional Areas:

• Park Lands and Horticulture.
• Infrastruc
[...]
entative measures to protect the city from graffiti attacks.
o attending to public toilets.
o undertake leaf blowing/removal and street sweeping.
o garden and tree maintenance.
o annual bed preparation.
o street furniture maintenance and repair. 
o litter removal.
o footpath and roadway repairs as required.

P
age 36



City Operations | 17 May 2022slide 15 

City Operations
Highlights

• Fringe.
• East End Unleashed.
• Australian International 3 Day Event.
• Street Parties.
• Christmas in the City.

P
age 37



slide 16 City Operations | 17 May 2022

What our 
community 
is saying

P
age 38



Infrastructure and City Experience
Geoff Regester and Noni Williams

Main Streets Revitalisation - Concept 
Designs for Hindley Street, Hutt Street,  
and Melbourne Street 

P
age 39

A
genda Item

 4.3



Main Streets Revitalisation

Key Messages

Workshop Purpose 
The purpose of this Workshop is to present Concept Designs for discussion, for the following Main 
Streets, as requested by Council in December 2021:

5. Notes the draft concept designs and associated budgets will be progressed for Hindley 
Street, Hutt Street and Melbourne Street and will be presented to Council in April 2022 and 
the draft concept designs for O’Connell Street will be progressed in 2022/23 in alignment with 
the 88 O’Connell Street development.
6. Notes the 2022/23 budget includes a proposed budget allocation for each main street 
subject to Council approval.

The concept plans and costings presented represent a whole of street design response 
incorporating replacement of assets and community feedback incorporated into enhancements.

It should be noted that the majority of the renewals are not recognised within the LTFP until years 
10 onwards.

Concept Plans:
• Hindley Street (Link 1)
• Hutt Street  (Link 2) 
• Melbourne Street (Link 3)

Main Streets Revitalisation – Concept Designs / 17 May 2022slide 2 

P
age 40

http://dmzweb.adelaidecitycouncil.com/agendasminutes/files08/Attachments/Committ
[...]
il

• After adoption, the APLMS must be laid before both Houses of Parliament

• Council and the Minister must confer on the report and proposal
• Adopt within amendment
• Refer the proposal back to Kadaltilla for further consideration

P
age 87



Review of Adelaide Park Lands Management Strategy (APLMS) | 17 May 2022slide 21 

Review of Adelaide Park Lands Management Strategy (APLMS)
Key Questions

KEY QUESTION 2
What are Council 
Members’ views on key 
issues and opportunities 
for the revised APLMS?

KEY QUESTION 1
What are Council 
Members’ views on the 
current APLMS?

P
age 88



Thank you

P
age 89


	Agenda
	4.1 Adelaide Botanic High School Expansion
	External introduction Botanic Final
	Slide Number 1
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5

	20220428143329_000697_0001314_ABHSCommitteePresentationv4
	External introduction Botanic Final
	Slide Number 7

	External introduction Botanic Final
	Slide Number 8


	4.2 City Operations
	4.3 Main Streets Revitalisation - Concept Designs for Hindley Street, Hutt Street and Melbourne Street
	4.4 Adelaide Park Lands Management Strategy (APLMS) Review



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

THE COMMITTEE - 
STRATEGIC DISCUSSION 

FORUM 
MINUTES 

for the meeting 
 
 

Tuesday, 17 May 2022 
 
 

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 
 
 
 

© 2022 CITY OF ADELAIDE. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED 



The Committee - Strategic Discussion Forum 
Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 17 May 2022, at 5.31 pm 

The Committee - Strategic Discussion Forum Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 17 May 2022 

 
 

Present – The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Sandy Verschoor 

Councillors Couros, Donovan, Hou, Hyde, Martin, Moran and Snape   

 
 
 
Presiding Member 

In the absence of the Chair, Deputy Lord Mayor (Councillor Abrahimzadeh), nominations were called for the 
position of Acting Chair.  

Councillor Couros nominated the Lord Mayor, who was subsequently appointed and took the Chair. 

 
1 Acknowledgement of Country 

The Presiding Member stated: 
 
‘Council acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the Kaurna people of the Adelaide Plains and 
pays respect to Elders past and present.  We recognize and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs and relationship 
with the land.  We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people living today. 
 
And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First Nations who are present 
today.’ 
 
2 Apologies and Leave of Absence 

Apologies:   

 Chair, Deputy Lord Mayor (Councillor Abrahimzadeh) and Councillros Khera and Knoll. 

On Leave:   

 Councillor Mackie. 

 
3 Item 3 - Confirmation of Minutes 

That the Minutes of the meeting of The Committee held on 3 May 2022, be taken as read and be confirmed as an 
accurate record of proceedings. 
 
4 Discussion Forum Items 

5 Item 4.1 - Adelaide Botanic High School Expansion 

Discussion facilitators: 

Ilia Houridis, Director City Shaping, City of Adelaide 
Ben Temperly, Chief Operating Officer, Department for Education 
Bill Glasgow – Head of Infrastructure, Department for Education 
Helen Doyle – Director, Capital Programs and Asset Services, Department for Education 
Niko Tsoukalas – Primary Lead Consultant, Aurecon 

 
Precis of Topic: 

To brief The Committee Members on the Adelaide Botanic High School Expansion and respond to question from 
Members. 

During the discussion: 

 Councillor Hou entered the meeting at 5.52pm. 

 Councillor Hyde left the meeting at 5.53pm and re-entered at 5.56pm. 

 



The Committee - Strategic Discussion Forum 
Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 17 May 2022, at 5.31 pm 

The Committee - Strategic Discussion Forum Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 17 May 2022 

 
6 Item 4.2 - City Operations 

Discussion facilitators: 

 Ross Whitfield, Park Lands and Infrastructure Maintenance, City of Adelaide 
 Michel Diratani, Waste and Cleansing, City of Adelaide 

 
Precis of Topic: 

To give The Committee an overview of City Operations, who are we, what do we do and what is our impact. 

Item 4.2 - CEO Undertaking – City Operations 

In response to queries from Councillor Snape, the CEO gave an undertaking to look at ways to educate the 
community that the duck weed in the Torrens is a sign that the River is healthy ie, signage. 
 
7 Item 4.3 - Main Streets Revitalisation - Concept Designs for Hindley Street, Hutt Street and Melbourne 

Street 

Discussion facilitators: 

Clare Mockler, Chief Executive Officer, City of Adelaide  
Tom McCready, Director City Services, City of Adelaide 
Carina Green, Acting Manager, Technical Services, City of Adelaide 
Noni Williams, Manager City Experience, City of Adelaide 
Grace Pelle, Manager Finance & Procurement, City of Adelaide 

Precis of Topic: 

To present the Concept Designs for discussion and feedback for the Main Streets Revitalisation of Hindley Street, 
Hutt Street and Melbourne Street. 
 
During the discussion: 

 Councillor Hou left the meeting at 7.04pm, re-entered at 7.08pm and left at 7.30pm. 
 
8 Adjourn Meeting 

That the remaining Item 4.4 – Adelaide Park Lands Management Strategy workshop, be adjourned to a time and 
date determined by the Chief Executive Officer. 
 

Closure 

The meeting closed at 7.42 pm 

 
 

 

 

The Lord Mayor, Sandy Verschoor 

The Committee Acting Chair 

 


